

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,
a Colorado nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-1500-CKK-PAM-APM

**INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Allen Dickerson (D.C. Bar No. 1003781)

Tyler Martinez (D.C. Bar No. 1022937)

Center for Competitive Politics

124 S. West Street, Suite 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone: 703.894.6800

Facsimile: 703.894.6811

adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org

Dated: June 17, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiff

Independence Institute

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of the Argument.....6

Argument8

 I. BCRA imposes burdensome disclosure and reporting requirements.8

 II. The violations of associational privacy and chilling of issue speech imposed by BCRA’s compelled disclosure regime require this Court’s exacting scrutiny.11

 a. Exacting Scrutiny as a Protection for Issue Speech and Associational Privacy11

 b. Under *Buckley*’s exacting scrutiny, the government’s only legitimate interest is informational, and that interest extends only to speech that is “unambiguously campaign related.”13

 III. BCRA’s electioneering communication reporting and disclosure regime is insufficiently tailored as applied to the genuine issue speech of a § 501(c)(3) organization.....17

 a. Congress and the Courts treat § 501(c)(3) organizations differently than § 501(c)(4) organizations.18

 b. Due to the difference in tax status, the work of Citizens United differs significantly from the Independence Institute’s proposed ad.21

 IV. BCRA’s electioneering communications definition and disclosure regulations unconstitutionally burden the rights of the Independence Institute and its supporters to freedom of speech and association.26

 a. The Supreme Court has consistently required that burdens on issue speech meet the tailoring requirements of exacting scrutiny, a trend that extends to *Citizens United*.....26

 b. *WRTL II* and *Citizens United* show that the government has only a limited interest.....33

 V. Ruling in favor of the Institute and its activity keeps BCRA intact while properly limiting its reach to unambiguously campaign-related speech.38

VI. The Independence Institute’s challenge is not moot because it intends to run
substantively similar ads in the future.39

Conclusion42

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)35

Bates v. City of Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960).....6, 12, 13, 26, 27

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*.

Buckley v. Valeo,
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....7, 28

Cao v. FEC,
688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....16

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....35

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen,
694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)9

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*.

Citizens United v. FEC,
530 F.Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....22, 31, 34, 35

Citizens United v. Gessler,
773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)23

Council of the Dist. of Columbia v. Gray,
42 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2014)40

Council of the Dist. of Columbia v. Gray,
No. 14-7067, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8881 (D.C. Cir. May 27, 2015)40

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... *passim*.

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....11

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....39

Holmes v. FEC,
99 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015).....40, 41

Indep. Inst. v. Coffman,
209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)25

Indep. Inst. v. FEC,
816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016)5, 6, 17, 21, 41

Indep. Inst. v. FEC,
No. 14-5249, Order (D.C. Cir. Oct. 13, 2015) (Doc. No. 1577832).....41

Indep. Inst. v. FEC,
70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014)4

Indep. Inst. v. Williams,
812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)16

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938).....33

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....7, 12, 14, 15, 29, 38, 39

McConnell v. FEC,
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)14

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....7, 16

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....11

Moore v. Hosemann,
591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009)40

NAACP v. Ala.,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....6, 11, 12, 13, 26

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....12, 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....35

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....39

Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. and Ed. Found. v. Herbert,
581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).....16

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera,
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) 15-16

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....11

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)15

Regan v. Taxation with Representation,
461 U.S. 540 (1983).....18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....35

Shays v. FEC,
337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)21

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....21

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....35

Unity08 v. FEC,
596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....41

Van Hollen v. FEC,
851 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012).....9

Van Hollen v. FEC,
74 F. Supp. 3d 407 (D.D.C. 2014).....4, 9

Van Hollen v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

Wash. Post v. Robinson,
 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....40

Wisc. Right to Life v. Barland,
 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)15, 16

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 170(c)(2).....18

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....2, 18, 19, 22

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....22

26 U.S.C. § 501(h)19, 24

26 U.S.C. § 501(h)(2)(B)23

26 U.S.C. § 501(h)(2)(D).....23

26 U.S.C. § 4911(c)(2).....23

26 U.S.C. § 4911(c)(4).....23

26 U.S.C. § 6104(b)10

26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....19

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....19

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2284 (a-b)4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....3, 6, 42

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)10

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(I).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(II)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(III)9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(ii).....38

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(C).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(4)10

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(7)21

52 U.S.C. § 30110 note.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(f).....20

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....1

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 561

FED. R. EVID. 201(C)40

D.D.C. Rule LCvR 7(h)1

11 C.F.R. § 100.29(c)(6).....21

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(b)10

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....9, 10

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(a)(3)(i).....18

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(a)(3)(ii).....19

26 C.F.R. § 1.501 (c)(3)-1(b)(2)20

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(3)20

26 C.F.R. 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(ii)(b)23

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(iii)20, 23

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(v).....19

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(3)(i)(b).....19, 23

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(3)(ii)23

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(ii)(b).....23

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i).....20

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii).....20

IRS Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-25 I.R.B. 1420.....20

Other Sources

CREW et al. v. FEC, No. 15-2038, Compl. (D.D.C. Nov. 23, 2015) (ECF 1)25

CREW, Complaints Against American Dream Initiative, Arizona Future Fund, Jobs and Progress Fund, Inc., Michigan Citizens for Fiscal Responsibility, Mid America Fund, Inc., and Rule of Law Project, at 4 (June 15, 2016), *available at* <http://www.citizensforethics.org/page/-/PDFs/Omnibus%20DOJ%20complaint%206-15-16.pdf>25

CREW, Press: “CREW Files Criminal, IRS Complaints Against 10 Dark Money Groups” <http://www.citizensforethics.org/press/entry/crew-files-criminal-irs-complaints-against-10-dark-money-groups>.....25

Citizens United v. FEC, No. 07-2240, FEC Mem. of L. in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J. (D.D.C. June 6, 2008) (ECF 55)22

FEC, Electioneering Communications Explanation and Justification, 67 Fed. Reg. 65190 (Oct. 23, 2002).....21

George W. Bush, Statement on Signing the Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (March 27, 2002) <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=64503>38

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, No. 14-5249, Ans. Br. (D.C. Cir. May 8, 2015) (Doc. No. 1551586).....40

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, No. 14-5249, Reply Br. (D.C. Cir. May 22, 2015) (Doc. No. 1553771)40

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, No. 14-5249, Mot. to Supp. (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2015) (Doc. No. 1574833)5

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, Social Welfare Organizations, <http://www.irs.gov/Charities-&-Non-Profits/Other-Non-Profits/Social-Welfare-Organizations>18

Oral Argument, *Indep. Inst. v. FEC*, No. 14-5249 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 22, 2015)
[https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings2016.nsf/638E93666D13933685257EE60058FB78/\\$file/14-5249.mp3](https://www.cadc.uscourts.gov/recordings/recordings2016.nsf/638E93666D13933685257EE60058FB78/$file/14-5249.mp3).....5, 41

Van Hollen v. FEC, Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017, Appellee Pet. for Rehearing En Banc, (D.C. Cir. Mar 4, 2016) (Doc. No. 1602481)9
